
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : R Caserta (Chair), R Walker, J Harris, 

D.Vernon, Susan Southworth, C Walsh, S Smith, R Gold, 
K Leach, B Mortenson, T Cummings and M Powell 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Monday, 2 November 2020 

Place:  Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes: https://councilstream.com/burycouncil 



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 

 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions in relation to the called in item(s) on the agenda for 

tonight’s meeting. 
 

 

4   CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION- TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE 
RADCLIFFE REGENERATION DELIVERY BOARD  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
Following the receipt of a Notice of Call-in within the required deadline, 

from Councillor Caserta calling in the decision of the Cabinet set out in 
Minute CA.10 of the meeting held on the 14th October 2020, a meeting of 
the Committee has been convened in order to consider the matter in 

accordance with the reasons set out on the Notice of Call-In. 
 

In considering the matter, the options available to the Scrutiny 

Committee are as follows: 
 

1. The Scrutiny Committee decides not t
[...]
 
 

3. The Scrutiny Committee may refer the Notice, without comment, to 
the Council. The matter will then be considered by the Council on 

the 25th November 2020 (a standard item appears on all Council 
summons to consider referrals from Scrutiny Committees). Any 
comments or objections from Council will be referred back to the 

Cabinet at the earliest opportunity, in accordance with the Council 
Constitution. 

 
The Cabinet will be required to consider any objections and comments but 

will not be bound by them unless "it is contrary to the Policy Framework 
or contrary to or not wholly consistent with the Budget" (Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules - Paragraph 16(g) of the Council Constitution).” 

 
A copy of the original paperwork considered by Cabinet, along with the 

decision Minute and Call –in notice are attached in the agenda packs. 
 

6   URGENT  BUSINESS   

 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 

agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 Minutes of: CABINET  

 
 Date of Meeting: 14 October 2020 

 
 Present: Councillor E O’Brien (in the Chair)  
   Councillors J Black, C Cummins, A Quinn, T 

Rafiq, L Smith A Simpson and T. Tariq 
  

 Also in Attendance Councillor N Jones, M Powell and J Mason 
 
 Apologies Councillor D Jones 

  
The meeting was streamed live on the Council Website. 

 

CA.10   TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE RADCLIFFE REGENERATION 
        DELIVERY BOARD 

 

The Leader, Councillor O’Brien updated members on the ongoing work to 
progress the Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF).  The Leader 

presented a report that outlines the terms of reference for the Radcliffe 
Regeneration Delivery Board, the body which will provide strategic direction, and 

oversight of the SRF’s proposals. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
Cabinet is agrees to: 

 
Approve the Terms of Reference for the Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery Board as 
detailed in the report. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 

 
It is important that there are clear roles and responsibilities for oversight and 
delivery of the Radcliffe SRF. Each structure for governance including the RRDB 

needs clear terms of reference and division of responsibilities to enable the 
delivery 

of the SRF and other regeneration initiatives that may emerge over time.  
 
Other option considered and rejected: 

 
To reject the recommendations contained within the report. 
 

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 7



Document Pack Page 8



 

 

  

Meeting:  Cabinet 

Meeting date:  14 October 2020 

Title of report:  
Terms of Reference for the Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery 

Board  

Report by:  
Cllr. Eamonn O’Brien (Leader) – Cabinet Member for Finance 

and Growth 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

Ward(s) to which 

report relates 
All Radcliffe Wards 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Following Cabinet’s endorsement of the Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration Framework 

(SRF) the Council has been moving to implement the SRF as a priority. 

A report to Cabinet in September 2020 set out a governance framework to deliver 

the proposals within the Radcliffe SRF. It asked that a clear terms of reference and 

division of responsibilities were produced for each of the delivery agencies. 

This report proposes a terms of reference for the Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery 

Board (the Board), the body which will provide strategic direction, and oversight of 

the SRF’s proposals. 

Member approval is sought to assent to this terms of reference being used by the 

Board. 

Classification 

Open  

Item No. 

Document Pack Page 9



 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That:  

 Cabinet approves the Terms of Reference as set out in this report. 

KEY CONSIDERATIONS 

Background 

The continued regeneration of Radcliffe remains a key priority for the Council and, to 

support this, the Council appointed Deloitte LLP in February 2020 to prepare a 

Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) for Radcliffe. The aim was to set out a 

comprehensive plan to direct the future growth and development of the town in a 

coherent and joined-up manner. 

Early and extensive engagement with key Radcliffe stakeholders underpinned the 

preparation of the draft SRF and in June 2020 Cabinet Members approved a draft of 

the document for consultation purposes. This was followed by a six-week period of 

public consultation between 22nd June to 3rd August 2020 to seek the views and 

inputs from the wider public, key stakeholders and partners. 

The Radcliffe SRF was revised in response to comments raised during consultation 

and the amended version was subsequently endorsed by Cabinet in September.  

The SRF is now in the preliminary stages of its delivery phase. As such, it is a critical 

time to establish a robust governance framework, with strong remits and clearly 

marked parameters, to ensure a sturdy platform is built from which prompt delivery 

can come.  

THE PROPOSAL 

The proposed Terms of Reference for the Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery Board are 

as follows: 

Purpose of the Board: 

Cabinet endorsed Radcliffe’s Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) in September 

2020. The document’s coherent and joined up series of interventions will shape the 

future direction of Radcliffe’s growth. 

The Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery Board will be chaired by Sir Howard Bernstein 

and will coordinate the strategic direction, delivery, oversight and monitoring of the 

SRF’s projects. 

Document Pack Page 10



 

The Board will be the ‘custodian’ of the SRF and oversee its implementation, taking  

responsibility for producing and monitoring a programme plan showing actions linked 

to timescales for the short and medium term.  

It will seek to maximise the opportunities for securing public and private funding to 

support delivery of the SRF programme including taking responsibility for overseeing 

[...]
duty’ on public 

authorities is set out as follows:  

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 

need to -  

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 

that is prohibited by or under this Act;  

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;  

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it.  

Document Pack Page 13



 

25. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we 

can positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, 

and demonstrate that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the 

design of policies and in the delivery of services.  

___________________________________________________________ 

ASSESSMENT OF RISK:  

The following risks apply to the decision:  

Risk / opportunity  Mitigation  

 .  

____________________________________________________________ 

CONSULTATION: 

____________________________________________________________ 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

It is important that there are clear roles and responsibilities for oversight and 

delivery of the Radcliffe SRF. Each structure for governance including the RRDB 

needs clear terms of reference and division of responsibilities to enable the delivery 

of the SRF and other regeneration initiatives that may emerge over time.    

The key function of the RRDB is to provide the strategic direction of regeneration 

Radcliffe to deliver the key aims set out in the SRF.  The Board will be responsible for 

oversight of a significant amount of public funding. As such, members of the Board 

should fulfil their role as public-private partnerships whilst ensuring robust 

stewardship of public resources.   

The RRDB includes a range of organisations from the public and private sectors that 

a
[...]
n advance 

equality of opportunity 
and/or foster good 
relations? If so, please 

give details. 
  

No 

What steps do you 
intend to take now in 

respect of the 
implementation of 
your policy/service 

plan? 
 

 
It is intended to establish robust arrangements for the 

delivery of the key proposals within the Radcliffe SRF as 
well as a comprehensive governance structure to 
oversee this. 

6. MONITORING AND REVIEW 

 

If you intend to proceed with your policy/service plan, please detail what 
monitoring arrangements (if appropriate) you will put in place to monitor 
the ongoing effects. Please also state when the policy/service plan will be 

reviewed. 
 

The effectiveness of the approach set out in the Radcliffe SRF will be monitored and 
will, if necessary, be further reviewed. 

 
 

COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY 
REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 

(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION. 

 
 

Document Pack Page 21

mailto:equality@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 Minutes of: CABINET  

 
 Date of Meeting: 14 October 2020 

 
 Present: Councillor E O’Brien (in the Chair)  
   Councillors J Black, C Cummins, A Quinn, T 

Rafiq, L Smith A Simpson and T. Tariq 
  

 Also in Attendance Councillor N Jones, M Powell and J Mason 
 
 Apologies Councillor D Jones 

  
The meeting was streamed live on the Council Website. 

 

CA.8 PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services, presented the draft 

Housing Strategy, for public consultation. The draft strategy sets out the scale of 
the challenge facing the Borough on housing issues such as driving up quality, 

improving health and wellbeing, affordability, attracting and retaining skills, and 
climate change. 

 
The last full assessment of housing need and demand in the Borough was 
undertaken in 2011. The changes within the housing market since then, together 

with the expected growth in population and household formation required an 
update to the housing profile; therefore in January 2020, Campbell Tickell in 

partnership with arc4, were appointed to support the Council to deliver a 
Housing Needs and Demand Assessment, which informs the new draft Housing 
Strategy. 

 
The final version of the Housing Strategy will include an implementation plan, 

which will be reviewed regularly to ensure that it is up to date in terms of 
available and committed resources. 
  

Delegated decision: 
 

Cabinet agrees to 
  
1. Acknowledge the work to date on developing the draft Housing Strategy. 

2. Approve the draft Housing Strategy at Appendix 1 for public consultation for a 
period of six weeks. 

3. Note that a further report will be produced with the final draft Housing 
Strategy, that has taken into account the results and feedback from the 
consultation. 

  
Reasons for the decision:  

 
Although there is no requirement for a Housing Strategy, it is best practice and 
provides for consideration of associated duties such as homelessness provision. 

The Council has undertaken an assessment of housing need within the borough. 
This report presents the new housing strategy based upon that assessment, 

Document Pack Page 23 Agenda Item 5



which ties into other strategies including the Council’s overarching 2030 
Strategy. 

  
Other option considered and rejected: 

 
To reject the recommendations. 
 
 

Document Pack Page 24



Document Pack Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  The Cabinet  

Meeting date:  14 October 2020 

Title of report:  Public consultation on the draft Housing Strategy 

Report by:  Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services 

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Ward(s) to 
which report 
relates 

All  

  

Executive Summary:  

Cabinet is asked to approve a proposal to consult residents and other stakeholders on a draft 

Housing Strategy for Bury. The draft strategy sets out the scale of the challenge facing the 

Borough on housing issues such as driving up quality, improving health and wellbeing, 

affordability, attracting and retaining skills, and climate change. 

The last full assessment of housing need and demand in the Borough was undertaken in 2011. 

The changes within the housing market since then, together with the expected growth in 

population and household formation required an update to the housing profile; therefore in 

January 2020, Campbell Tickell in partnership with arc4, were appointed to support the Council to 

deliver a Housing Needs and Demand Assessment, which informs the new draft Housing 

Strategy.  

The final version of the Housing Strategy will include an implementation plan, which will be 

reviewed regularly to ensure that it is up to date in terms of available and committed resources. 

Cabinet is asked to: 

1. Acknowledge the work to date on developing the draft Housing Strategy. 

2. Approve the draft Housing Strategy at Appendix 1 for public consultation for a period of six 

weeks. 

3. Note that a further report will be produced with the final draft Housing Strategy, that has taken 

into account the results and feedback from the consultation.  

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Document Pack Page 27



 

Background  

The new draft Housing Strategy will cover the key aspects of affordability, supply and quality of 

housing in the Borough. The strategy will help ensure that an adequate supply of new housing will 

be provided to support inclusive economic growth for the Borough that will underpin 

improvements in people’s health and wellbeing, including reducing gaps in healthy life 

expectancy. The draft Housing Strategy specifically references the next five years; however, it 

also considers the period to 2030 with regard to the new Bury Strategy 2030 consultation.  

In January 2020, Campbell Ti
[...]
 Targeted social media adverts (Facebook, Twitter and Instagram) running throughout the 
consultation period. 

 Press releases and press features. 

 A public Webinar, which will be held as an alternative to face-to-face drop in sessions. 

The event will feature a presentation and Q & A panel session. The session will be 

recorded, along with the questions and answers from the event and uploaded to the 

Housing Strategy webpage. 

The consultation will include all key stakeholders such as Elected Members, Six Town Housing, 

tenants and tenant organisations, residents, voluntary and faith sectors, community groups, 

developers, housing providers, health and care providers and the Greater Manchester Combined 

Authority. 

Following the consultation, a further report will be produced with the final draft Housing Strategy, 

that has taken into account the results and feedback from the consultation.  

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 29



 

Other alternative options considered 

The Council’s last strategy from 2014, and the lack of an up to date strategy has significant 

downsides.  The context in which the Council operates has changed since the last review of the 

housing strategy so it is important to update the strategy to reflect policy and legislative changes 

and set out our new proposed housing priorities, for consultation.  The Council’s Strategic 

Tenancy Policy will be reviewed to ensure alignment. 

___________________________________________________________ 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

The draft strategy promotes equality of access to housing and demonstrates a positive impact on 

people with protected characteristics.  It seeks to ensure that there is a balance of housing 

provision across the Borough to meet the needs of all residents and, recognises the specific 

housing needs of different client groups including the BAME community, low income households, 

people at risk of homelessness, older people and people with disabilities. 

____________________________________________________________ 

Assessment of Risk:  

The following risks apply to the decision:  

  

Risk / opportunity  Mitigation  

When the final strategy is approved by the 
Cabinet it will ensure that the Council has more 
influence when it enters into delivery partnerships 
with developers or registered providers. 

This can be partly mitigated through choice 
of the right partners and well negotiated 
contractual agreements. 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

Consultation: 

The draft Housing Strategy has been informed through consultation with a wide range of 

stakeholders including interviews with Councillors, circa 40 Bury Council officers and Six Town 

Housing. A number of themed workshops have taken place with private developers and 

Registered Providers operating in the Borough. 

_____________________________________________________________ 

Legal Implications: 

Although there is no requirement for a Housing Strategy, it is best practice and provides for 

consideration of associated duties such as homelessness provision. The Council has undertaken 

an assessment of housing need within the borough. This report presents the new housing 

strategy based upon that assessment, which ties into other strategies including the Council’s 

overarching 2030 Strategy.   

Consultation on the plan must comply with the so called ‘Gunning principles’ and therefore must 

be at a time when proposals are still at a formative stage, give sufficient reasons for any proposal 

to permit intelligent consideration and response, allow adequate time for consideration and 

response and the product of consultation must be conscientiously taken into account in finalising 

any statutory proposals.  

In addition, as the Housing Strategy is not part of the policy framework, its final proposed version, 

having taken into account the results of consultation, can be approved by Cabinet.   

Document Pack P

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
203 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 2nd November 2020 

 

 Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair) 
Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, J Harris, K Leach,  

B Mortenson, M Powell, S Smith, Susan Southworth,  
D Vernon, R Walker and C Walsh 
 

 Also in 
Attendance: 

 
Public Attendance: 
 

G Little, L Kitto, J Summerscales, J Witkowski &  
Councillors E O’Brien, R Cathcart and C Cummings  

 
3 members of the public were present virtually at the 
meeting. 

   
 

 

OSC.278  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

OSC.279  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Susan Southworth declared an interest in the first call in item, public 
consultation on the draft housing strategy as she was the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Housing. Councillor Susan Southworth would leave the virtual meeting during 

discussion of this agenda item. 
 

OSC.280  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were three members of the public present virtually to ask questions. 

 
The Chair stated he would split the public question time into two sections, so the 

questions would proceed the debate on the different call in topics. 
 

Jane Price asked a question on the draft housing strategy:- 

The consultation document states that there will be flood prevention work, 
additional infrastructure for drains, roads, new bike paths and a school. Where are 
the detailed plans and costings for these? And why is there no mention of what 

happens to the wildlife living in the Bury areas (Walshaw). This is labelled brown 
belt but it is not, it has been natural grazing land for many years, why was it not 
classified as green belt? 

Plans for estates were previously passed, for example in Ramsbottom stating they 

would do all these things and they did not happen. Planners, builders and councils 
go ahead and run out of money as they did not plan properly and undercut costs 
to get planning agreed in the first place. Then the real requirements and 

infrastructure are not completed leaving locals with thousands of additional houses 
and cars and the fallout of incompetent planning. Where is your detail, money and 
research into how to carry out the infrastructure changes needed?  

Why was planning permission for a one storey building driving range previously 
turned down for Walshaw as this land was classed as key to the local environment 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 November 2020  

 
 

 
204 

and community? How can you justify destroying it now with so many old industrial 
areas around Manchester which need redeveloping?  

The Chair felt that parts of the questions were not directly related to the call in 
topic and advised that the member of the public be informed on how to submit a 
question to the relevant committee outside of this meeting. 

Stephen Cleur, a member of the keep Bury green group asked a question on the 

draft housing strategy:- 

The survey had only interacted with a very small percentage of the whole 
population and would it be possible to delay the consultation for a further six 

weeks.  

Mr Grant Hutchinson who was not present virtually, had submitted a question 
before the meeting but the Chair would not accept this as it was not directly 

related to the call in item. 
 

OSC.281  CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION- PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT 

HOUSING STRATEGY  
 

The Scrutiny Committee considered a called-in decision of the Cabinet meeting 
held on the 14th October 2020 in accordance with the Council Constitution. 
 

The Cabinet had made the following decision: 
 

Delegated decision 
 
Cabinet agrees to:     

 
1. Acknowledge the work to date on developing the draft Housing Strategy. 

2. Approve the draft Housing Strategy at Appendix 1 for public consultation for a 
period of six weeks. 
3. Note that a further report will be produced with the final draft Housing 

Strategy, that has taken into account the results and feedback from the 
consultation. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
 

Although there is no requirement for a Housing Strategy, it is best practice and 
provides for consideration of associated duties such as homelessness provision. 

The Council has undertaken an assessment of housing need within the borough. 
This report presents the new housing strategy based upon that assessment, which 
ties into other strategies including the Council’s overarching 2030 Strategy. 

 
A call-in notice had been submitted by Councillor Harris setting out the reasons for 

the call-in of the decision.  
 
The reasons were set out below: 

 
 There is inadequate information as to how the consultation methodology will 

reflect the views of all residents within the stated time frame. The proposed 
consultation methodology is inadequate to fully reach all residents. 

 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 November 2020 

 
 

 
205 

The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Councillor 
Cummings to the meeting and she responded to the public questions and reported 
that the piece of land at Walshaw was included in the GMSF which would be 

presented at an upcoming Cabinet meeting on the 11th November.  
 

Dr Carol Birchmore who was present at the meeting to ask a public question was 
invited by Councillor Harris, to provide some background information on how data 
was collected for research methodology. She explained how surveys were carried 

out in her professional role at Manchester University. 
 

Councillor Cummings explained that the draft strategy set out the scale of the 
challenge facing the Borough on housing issues such as driving up quality, 
improving health and wellbeing, affordability, attracting and retaining skills along 

with climate change.  
 

The last full assessment of housing need and demand in the Borough was 
undertaken in 2011. The changes within the housing market since then, together 
with the expected growth in population and household formation required an 

update to the housing profile; therefore in January 2020, Campbell Tickell in 
partnership with arc4, were appointed to support the Council to deliver a Housing 

Needs and Demand Assessment, which informs the new draft Housing Strategy.   
 
The final version of the Housing Strategy would include an implementation plan, 

which would be reviewed regularly to ensure that it is up to date in terms of 
available and committed resources. 

 
Councillor Walker questioned if now was a good time to consult during the Covid 
19 pandemic as certain groups were not meeting such as the faith alliance 

network. Also no displays could be promoted in locations such as local libraries or 
the Town Hall reception area. 

 
Councillor Harris asked a number of questions and suggested all residents be sent 

a letter to make them aware of the scale and scope of the housing strategy letter 
with a fact sheet a reply envelope enclosed. 
She stated that the last housing strategy was several years ago and there was no 

legal requirement to update so why was this being undertaken now. Councillor 
Harris wanted clarity if this was a public consultation or an approved plan for 

public comments. 
 
It was reported that people can obtain hard copies of the consultation documents 

upon request and there was a dedicated phone line to deal with enquiries. The 
costs of letters to all homes in the borough would have to be investigated. 

 
Councillor Vernon questioned if the GMSF should be approved first before he 
housing strategy but it was explained that this was just the consultation stage of 

the process. It was stated that whilst it was aligned to the GMSF the housing 
strategy was a different piece of work.  

 
It was agreed: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 November 2020  

 
 

 
206 

That, having considered the points raised in the Notice of Call-in, this 
Committee does not offer any comments to the Cabinet in respect of 
Minute CA.08 Public Consultation on the Draft Housing Strategy. 

 

OSC.282  CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION- TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE 

RADCLIFFE REGENERATION DELIVERY BOARD  
 

The Scrutiny Committee considered a called-in decision of the Cabinet meeting 

held on the 14th October 2020 in accordance with the Council Constitution. 
 

The Cabinet had made the following decision: 
 
Delegated decision 

 
Cabinet agrees to:     

 
Approve the Terms of Reference for the Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery Board as 
detailed in the report. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 

 
It is important that there are clear roles and responsibilities for oversight and 
delivery of the Radcliffe SRF. Each structure for governance including the RRDB 

needs clear terms of reference and division of responsibilities to enable the 
delivery of the SRF and other regeneration initiatives that may emerge over time.

  
 
A call-in notice had been submitted by Councillor Caserta setting out the reasons 

for the call-in of the decision.  
 

The reasons were set out below: 
 

 It is unclear how the members of the board was established. It is unclear on 
the size and scope of the budget available. It is unclear on the 
responsibilities of the board. There needs to be a more detailed description 

of the aims and objectives. 
 
As mentioned previously in the meeting, the Chair had split the public question 

time item and dealt with the public questions related to the agenda item at this 
stage of the meeting. 

 
Carol Birchmore asked a question on the Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery Board:- 
 

At a recent meeting regarding the 2020 draft of the GMSF I questioned the Head 
of Strategic Planning and Development at Bury Council about the choice of the 

Elton Reservoir site. He replied that the site was chosen because of its 
infrastructure. When I refuted this saying it was well known that there was a 
severe lack of decent infrastructure in Radcliffe it was pointed out that Radcliffe 

was currently the subject of a Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF). At a 
recent webinar the public were informed that investment in the SRF was not 

dependent on Radcliffe being included in the GMSF and that the two issues were 
entirely separate. It was recently reported on Facebook by the chair of the SRF 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 November 2020 

 
 

 
207 

that Radcliffe will be receiving an investment of £100 million over the next decade 
but failed to say where this investment would come from. I therefore would like to 
know if investment in the SRF will only come about if the residents of Radcliffe 

accept another 3,500 homes built on their greenbelt and is long overdue 
investment in Radcliffe only now being considered in order to get Bury’s GMSF 

plan through? 
 
A Supplementary question was asked:-  

 
Is it not questionable that the individual in charge of trying to push through one of 

the largest proposed greenbelt developments (Elton Reservoir) in the plans of all 
10 authorities making up the GMCA is also in charge of decisions about spending 
of public money in Radcliffe? 

 
Gareth Staple-Jones asked a question on the Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery 

Board:- 

Will the council please declare whether funding for the Radcliffe regeneration 
project has been ring fenced and protected amidst a climate of cuts from Bury 
MBC?  

Over the last 50 years there has been a chronic lack of investment in Radcliffe 
compared to other towns in the borough - given recent statements from the 
council leader regarding the council’s budget after the COVID-19 pandemic it has 

become a concern of Radcliffe residents that funding will now, yet again be 
scrapped for Radcliffe.  

A Supplementary question was asked:-  

Can the councillor/officer in question specifically declare what funds will be 
protected and what quantities will be available for the project?  

The Chair welcomed the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth, 
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien to the meeting and he responded to the public 
questions and reported that following Cabinet’s endorsement of the Radcliffe 

Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) the Council had been moving to 
implement the SRF as a priority. This was not dependent on the GMSF and a 

budget had been allocated towards this project. 
 
Councillor O’Brien informed the committee that a report to Cabinet in September 

2020 set out a governance framework to deliver the proposals within the Radcliffe 
SRF. It asked that a clear terms of reference and division of responsibilities was 

produced for each of the delivery agencies.  
 
This report proposed a terms of reference for the Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery 

Board (the Board), the body which will provide strategic direction, and oversight of 
the SRF’s proposals.  

 
The SRF was now in the preliminary stages of its delivery phase. As such, it was a 
critical time to establish a robust governance framework, with strong remits and 

clearly marked parameters, to ensure a sturdy platform was built from which 
prompt delivery can come.   

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 November 2020  

 
 

 
208 

The Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery Board would be chaired by Sir Howard 
Bernstein and would coordinate the strategic direction, delivery, oversight and 
monitoring of the SRF’s projects. 

 
Councillor Susan Southworth had some concerns with the make-up of the board 

and the lack of females included on it and would welcome outside bodies being 
contacted to be included. 
 

The highest standard of membership was hoped to be met although right 
representation was important to get the wider views of all in Radcliffe.  

 
The Chair asked about wider public engagement on the board and it was stated 
that with Council Members sitting on the board, they had been elected by the 

public to represent local residents. 
 

Councillor Harris questioned if Sir Howard Bernstein would have conflict of interest 
given his other advisory work. It was stated that he would chair the board but 
receive no financial benefit of any payments.  

 
Councillor Powell commented on cross party representation on the board. It was 

reported that the MP for Bury South had a place on the board.  
 
The Chair enquired about what criteria had been sought for the chairmanship of 

the board and had there been any other candidates. It was acknowledged that Sir 
Bernstein was very experienced and a well-known name which could draw 

attention and investment into the plan with his range of contacts along with his 
local knowledge of the area.  
 

A discussion took place on Deloitte LLP who had been appointed in February 2020 
to prepare the (SRF) for Radcliffe. 

 
The Chief Executive, Geoff Little provided the committee with a brief summary of 

the key projects for Radcliffe which included improved health and leisure facilities, 
housing and a new education establishment. 
 

It was agreed: 
 

That, having considered the points raised in the Notice of Call-in, this 
Committee does not offer any comments to the Cabinet in respect of 
Minute CA.10 Terms of Reference for the Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery 

Board. 
 

OSC.283  URGENT  BUSINESS  
 

No other business was reported. 

 
COUNCILLOR R CASERTA 

Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 9.10pm) 

 
 


